Algorithm for Collecting and Sorting Data from Twitter through the
Use of Dictionaries in Python
M. Beatriz Bernábe Loranca, Enrique Espinoza, González Velázquez, Carmen Cerón Garnica
Benemérita Universidad Autónoma de Puebla,
Facultad de Ciencias de la Computación,
Mexico
{beatriz.bernabe, rogelio.gzzvzz, academicaceron}@gmail.com
Abstract. In this work we developed a tool for the

percentage. In this step, besides the
downloads, a conversion to the ”utf-8”
codification is made.
B Clean and characters codification
This step consists in the implementation of
the algorithm for the substitution of special
characters, for example, characters with
accent marks. The code is the following.
C Classification of labels
With the document free of special characters,
we can produce the clustering by tags
algorithm, for which, a personalized tagging in
employed. In this work, the tweets are marked
on opinion or announcement according to the
dictionary. Some of the words identified in the
downloads for the construction of the Spanish
dictionary are the following: ”nuestros” (ours),
”desmadre” (disorder, chaos, mess), ”oyeron”
(they heard), ”salgan” (get out, go out), ”voy” (i
go, i’m going), ”nervioso” (nervous), ”estoy” (I
am), ”preocuparse” (getting worried).
The first tag, has been named ”news” given
that it shows some impartial comment. This
implies that it does not identify a feeling.
This means that for our problem the news
are irrelevant, and they discarded from the
analysis are (code Spanish).
The second tag is opinion. An opinion is a
comment that reflects a positive or negative
feeling on a specific topic. In this case feelings
about politics is the center of opinions. Once
the tag has been assigned, the tweets are
divided into two document categories: Flattery
and offenses.
In general, the steps of the algorithm are the
following:
1 Create the collection of tweets, where the
mentioned users are found through the
following words:
— RicardoAnayaC,
— Obrador,
— JoseMeadeK,
— Mzavalagc.
2 Create a list of words, making a previous
cleaning of hyperlinks or incomplete
words with the termination of ”...”.
3 Create two dictionaries of the best words
that appear 10 times or more using as a
base the 500 tweets collected where the
presidential candidates are mentioned.
4 Return a list of the tweets where the
words inserted into the dictionary of step
2 appear.
5 Perform an analysis, where they are
divided using two dictionaries: (1)
Praises and (2) Insults.
6 The two previously mentioned dictionar-
ies are returned.
7 A comparison is made according to the
two dictionaries of praises and insults.
8 A final count is created, where the
praises and insults appear, where the
presidential candidates are mentioned.
Computación y Sistemas, Vol. 24, No. 2, 2020, pp. 719–724
doi: 10.13053/CyS-24-2-3408
Algorithm for Collecting and Sorting Data from Twitter through the Use of Dictionaries in Python 721
ISSN 2007-9737
Table 1. Dictionary of praises (part 1)
Praises Ana- Me- Obra- Za- Total